PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
Ν			lame	Execution Date					
Robert TEICHROB				12/21/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	SEVEN GENER								
Street Address:	300-5th Avenue S.W.								
Internal Address:	Suite 2500								
City:	Calgary								
State/Country:	CANADA								
Postal Code:	T2P 3C4								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1									
Property Type			Number						
Application Number: 139762			288						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA									
CORRESPONDENCE DATA20548862672054886267Fax Number:2054886267205-521-8267Phone:205-521-8267205-521-8267Email:devans@babc.comCorrespondent Name:Donita EvansAddress Line 1:1819 Fifth Avenue NorthAddress Line 2:Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLPAddress Line 4:Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		206931-301001							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Donita Evans							
Signature:			/donita evans/						
Date:			06/27/2013						
Total Attachments: 2 source=13976288assign#page1.tif source=13976288assign#page2.tif									

.

ASSIGNMENT

I, Robert TEICHROB, of 1703-1 Avenue N.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 0B2 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00 CDN) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Seven Generations Energy Ltd.

Address: Suite 2500 - 300 - 5th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3C4

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

and its successors and assigns,

 (i) ASSIGNOR's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to ASSIGNOR's invention relating to:

METHODS FOR DRILLING AND STIMULATING SUBTERRANEAN FORMATIONS FOR RECOVERING HYDROCARBON AND NATURAL GAS RESOURCES

including in and to all subject matter disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/460,195 filed December 27, 2010 and entitled, "Methods For Drilling and Stimulating Subterranean Formations" and all subject matter disclosed in the International PCT Patent Application that will be filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office by December 27, 2011, claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/460,195 (hereinafter the "Invention"), and all other intellectual property in the Invention or related thereto, and ASSIGNOR waives all moral rights in said intellectual property;

- (ii) all of ASSIGNOR's corresponding right, title and interest in and to other letters patent which may issue for the Invention anywhere in the world, including ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues, extensions thereof and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, application or substitute application which may be filed for the Invention anywhere in the world, and the patent issuing authorities are authorized and requested to issue any and all patents for the Invention to ASSIGNEE, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which the said patent is granted and maintained, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR; and
- (iii) ASSIGNOR further agrees to: communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents, facts relating to the Invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for any other proceedings or purposes, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers or other documents required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions

PATENT REEL: 030699 FRAME: 0791

4172967 vi

binding upon any legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns.

.

EXECUTED at	Calgary, Alberta, Canada	this	21 <i>s</i> t	day of	December 2011
	(City, Province and Country)		(Day)	-	(Month)
				2	\frown
Witness:	20	Section .	Name:	Robert	TEICHROB
	Jalse				
PR	Signature				
	Name (printed)				
Le	Date:				

RECORDED: 06/27/2013

4172967 v1

PATENT REEL: 030699 FRAME: 0792